| ROCHELLE WASTE DISPOSAL, L.L.C.,   | )      |   |
|--|--------|---|
| Petitioner,  | )      |   |
| V.   | )      | PCB 07-113<br>(Pollution Control Facility     |
| THE CITY OF ROCHELLE, an Illinois<br>Municipal corporation, and THE ROCHELLE<br>CITY COUNCIL,              | )))))  | Siting Appeal)                                |
| Respondents.   | )      |   |
| CONCERNED CITIZENS OF OGLE<br>COUNTY,  | )<br>) |   |
| Petitioner,  | )      |   |
| v.   | )      | PCB 07-116<br>(Pollution Control Facility     |
| THE CITY OF ROCHELLE, THE CITY<br>COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHELLE,<br>and ROCHELLE WASTE DISPOSAL, L.L.C., | ))))   | (Pollution Control Facility<br>Siting Appeal) |
| Respondents.   | )<br>) |   |

## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD May 31, 2007

## **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

The parties are hereby advised that the above-captioned matters have been assigned to the hearing officer identified below. From this date forward, any document filed with the Clerk of the Board must also be severed individually on the hearing officer. In the event that the Board accepts these matters, the parties are directed to participate in a telephonic status conference on the date and time noted below.

The parties or their legal representatives are directed to participate in a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer on June 14, 2007, at 1:00 p.m. The telephonic status conference must be initiated by the petitioners, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance. At the status conference, the parties must be prepared to discuss the status of the above-captioned matters and their readiness for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradly P. Helon

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on May 31, 2007 to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on May 31, 2007:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

P. Hllon

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917

PCB 2007-113 Donald J. Moran Pedersen & Houpt 161 North Clark Street Suite 3100 Chicago, IL 60601-3224 PCB 2007-113 Charles F. Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson 100 Park Avenue P.O. Box 1389 Rockford, IL 61105-1389

PCB 2007-113 David L. Wentworth II Hasselberg, Williams, Grebe, Snodgrass & Birdsall 125 SW Adams, Suite 360 Peoria, IL 61602-1320

PCB 2007-113 Emily Vivian Hasselberg, Williams, Grebe, Snodgrass & Birdsall 125 SW Adams, Suite 360 Peoria, IL 61602-1320

PCB 2007-113 Bruce McKinney City of Rochelle 420 N. 6th Street P. O. Box 601 Rochelle, IL 61068

PCB 2007-113 John McCarthy 45 East Side Square Suite 301 Canton, IL 61520 PCB 2007-113 Alan Cooper, Rochelle City Attorney 233 E. Route 38, Suite 202 P. O. Box 194 Rochelle, IL 61068

PCB 2007-113 David Tess Tess & Redington 1090 N. Seventh St. P. O. Box 68 Rochelle, IL 61068

PCB 2007-113 Glenn C. Sechen Schain, Burney, Ross & Citron, Ltd. 222 North LaSalle Street Suite 1910 Chicago, IL 60601-4514

